

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

**FA No. 596 of 2018**

Kishore Awasthi **Versus** Smt. Abha Dixit @ Savitri & Ors.

04/03/2024	<p>Mr. Ajay Mishra, learned counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Rishikant Mahobia, learned counsel for legal representatives of respondent No.1.</p> <p>Mr. Sandeep Patel, Advocate appears on behalf of Mr. Shubhank Tiwari, learned counsel for respondents No. 2 to 6.</p> <p>Heard on I.A.No.7/2023, an application U/o 22 Rule 10-A of CPC regarding information about death of respondent No.1- Smt. Abha Dixit @ Savitri.</p> <p>As per the said application which is supported by affidavit and death certificate (Annexure R-1/1), respondent No. 1- Abha Dixit @ Savitri has died on 20.07.2023.</p> <p>In view of above, I.A. No. 7/2023 stands allowed. The death certificate of respondent No.1 is taken on record.</p> <p>Heard on I.A.No.08/2023, an application for bringing the legal representatives of Respondent No. 1- Smt. Abha Dixit @ Savitri on record.</p> <p>On due consideration and for the reasons mentioned in the application, I.A. No. 08/2023 stands allowed.</p> <p>Let the names of the legal representatives of respondent</p>

No.1- Smt. Abha Dixit @ Savitri be brought on record within a period of 10 days.

List this case for final hearing in due course.

**Sd/-  
(Rajani Dubey)  
Judge**

Ruchi